## **HOUSE BILL 1379**

## By Littleton

AN ACT to amend Chapter 258 of the Private Acts of 1963; as amended by Chapter 207 of the Private Acts of 1967; Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1967 and Chapter 72 of the Private Acts of 1971; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the motor vehicle privilege tax in Cheatham County.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 258 of the Private Acts of 1963, as amended by Chapter 207 of the Private Acts of 1967; Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1967; Chapter 72 of the Private Acts of 1971; and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the third, fourth, and fifth sentences in their entireties from Section 2, which presently read as follows:

Payment of the license fee herein imposed shall be evidenced by an emblem to be appropriately displayed on the lower right side of the windshield of the vehicle in question. Each emblem will be prenumbered and a prenumbered receipt shall be issued for each. The design of the emblem in question shall be determined by the County Court Clerk and the expense incident thereto shall be paid from the road or bridge funds of Counties to which this Act applies.

SECTION 2. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Cheatham County. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall become effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 2.